estimates and assumptions management believes provide a reasonable basis for presenting the significant effects of the transactions as
contemplated.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with �Management�s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and the consolidated financial statements of each of EM II LP, B&L and B&L Predecessor and
related notes thereto, each of which is set forth elsewhere in this prospectus. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information
is for informational purposes only and is not intended to represent or be indicative of the results of operations or financial position that we would
have reported had this offering been completed on the dates indicated and should not be taken as representative of our future consolidated results
of operations or financial position.

48

Edgar Filing: Edgen Group Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 76

Table of Contents

EDGEN GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(IN THOUSANDS)
EM II LP
Historical

B&L
Historical

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Edgen
Group

Pro Forma
SALES $ 911,612 $ 763,659 $ (62)(a) $ 1,675,209
OPERATING EXPENSES:
Cost of sales (exclusive of depreciation and amortization shown below) 777,108 687,222 (62)(a) 1,464,268
Selling, general and administrative expense, net of service fee income 75,029 15,937 (1,494)(k) 89,472

(l)

Depreciation and amortization expense 21,091 14,520 35,611

Total operating expenses 873,228 717,679 (1,556) 1,589,351

INCOME FROM OPERATIONS 38,384 45,980 1,494 85,858
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated affiliate 3,680 � (3,680)(c) �
Other income�net 1,366 612 1,978
Interest expense�net (63,870) (22,610) (h) (86,480)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT) (20,440) 23,982 (2,186) 1,356
INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT) 4,088 � (m) 4,088

NET INCOME (LOSS) (24,528) 23,982 (2,186) (2,732)
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO NON-CONTROLLING
INTEREST 288 � (i) 288

NET INCOME (LOSS) AVAILABLE TO COMMON STOCK $ (24,816) $ 23,982 $ (2,186) $ (3,020)

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE:
Net loss $ (3,020)
Number of public shares used in denominator (j)

Basic and diluted earnings per share�public

49

Edgar Filing: Edgen Group Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 77

Table of Contents

EDGEN GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2010

(IN THOUSANDS)
EM II LP

HISTORICAL B&L HISTORICAL
B&L PREDECESSOR

HISTORICAL

PRO
FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
EDGEN GROUP PRO

FORMA
SALES $ 627,713 $ 239,673 $ 491,617 $ (1,058)(a) $ 1,255,149

(102,796)(g)

OPERATING EXPENSES:
Cost of sales (exclusive of
depreciation and amortization
shown below) 536,807 212,572 428,902 (1,058)(a) 1,088,517

(88,706)(g)

Selling, general and
administrative expense, net of
service fee income 65,256 7,039 12,510 (2,533)(g) 81,714

907 (e)

(1,465)(b)
(l)

Depreciation and amortization
expense 20,269 5,274 164 (43)(g) 34,851

9,187 (d)

Impairment of goodwill 62,805 � � 62,805

Total operating expenses 685,137 224,885 441,576 (83,711) 1,267,887

INCOME (LOSS) FROM
OPERATIONS (57,424) 14,788 50,041 (20,143) (12,738)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE):
Equity in earnings of
unconsolidated affiliate 1,029 � � (1,029)(c) �
Other income�net 190 161 1,951 (1,505)(g) 797
Interest expense�net (64,208) (8,456) (1,091) 1,091 (f) (72,664)

(h)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE
INCOME TAX EXPENSE
(BENEFIT) (120,413) 6,493 50,901 (21,586) (84,605)
INCOME TAX EXPENSE
(BENEFIT) (22,125) (m) (22,125)

NET INCOME (LOSS) (98,288) 6,493 50,901 (21,586) (62,480)
NET INCOME
ATTRIBUTABLE TO
NON-CONTROLLING
INTEREST 14 (i) 14

Edgar Filing: Edgen Group Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 78

NET INCOME (LOSS)
AVAILABLE TO COMMON
STOCK $ (98,302) $ 6,493 $ 50,901 $ (21,586) $ (62,494)

BASIC AND DILUTED
EARNINGS PER SHARE:
Net loss $ (62,494)
Number of public shares used in
denominator (j)

Basic and diluted earnings per
share�public

50

Edgar Filing: Edgen Group Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 79

Table of Contents

EDGEN GROUP

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

At December 31, 2011

(IN THOUSANDS)
EM II LP

HISTORICAL B&L HISTORICAL
PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
EDGEN GROUP PRO

FORMA
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 26,218 $ 51 (j) $ 26,269

(h)

Accounts receivable 198,663 62,492 261,155
Inventory 196,004 143,367 339,371
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 10,034 413 (4)(a) 10,443

(h)

430,919 206,323 (4) 637,238
PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT�NET 45,510 1,137 46,647
GOODWILL 22,965 � 22,965
OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS�NET 25,447 146,589 172,036
OTHER ASSETS 13,036 8,818 (h) 21,854
INVESTMENT IN UNCONSOLIDATED
AFFILIATE 13,180 � (13,180)(c) �

TOTAL ASSETS $ 551,057 $ 362,867 $ (13,184) $ 900,740

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL (DEFICIT)
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Managed cash overdrafts $ 112 $ 6,376 6,488
Accounts payable 147,202 76,230 (4)(a) 223,428
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 15,848 5,502 21,350
Income taxes payable 4,307 � 4,307
Deferred revenue 5,139 � 5,139
Accrued interest payable 26,443 539 26,982
Deferred tax liability�net 991 � 991
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease 358 18,886 (h) 19,244

200,400 107,533 (4) 307,929
DEFERRED TAX LIABILITY�NET 4,544 � 4,544
OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES 783 � 783
LONG-TERM DEBT AND CAPITAL LEASE 500,383 164,218 (h) 664,601

706,110 271,751 (4) 977,857

COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
CAPITAL (DEFICIT):
General partner 1 37,792 (j) 37,793
Limited partners (129,736) 53,324 (13,180)(c) (89,592)

Edgar Filing: Edgen Group Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 80

(j)

Common stock�Class A, par value $0.0001 per share,
   shares authorized;   shares issued
and outstanding pro forma � � (j) �
Common stock�Class B, par value $0.0001 per share,
   shares authorized; no shares issued and
outstanding actual;   shares issued and
outstanding pro forma. (j) �
Additional paid in capital � � (j) �
Retained earnings � � � �
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (25,648) � � (25,648)
Noncontrolling interest 330 � (i) 330

Total capital (deficit) (155,053) 91,116 (13,180) (77,117)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL (DEFICIT) $ 551,057 $ 362,867 $ (13,184) $ 900,740

51

Edgar Filing: Edgen Group Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 81

Table of Contents

EDGEN GROUP

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Basis of Presentation, the Reorganization, Offering, and Use of Proceeds.

The historical financial information is derived from the historical consolidated financial statements of EM II LP, our accounting predecessor,
and B&L, and the historical combined financial statements of B&L Predecessor, B&L�s accounting predecessor.

EM II LP was formed in 2007 by certain funds controlled by JCP to acquire, along with certain institutional investors and existing management,

[…]

subsidiaries. The outstanding aggregate value of guaranteed commitments at December 31, 2011 and 2010, were $27.4 million and $14.9
million, respectively.

At December 31, 2011 and 2010, we had bank guarantees of $0.7 million and $1.0 million, respectively, which have been cash collateralized and
included in prepaid expenses and other assets on the consolidated balance sheets.

At December 31, 2011 and 2010, we had no other off-balance sheet arrangements.

Commitments and Contractual Obligations

Our contractual obligations and commitments principally include obligations associated with our outstanding indebtedness and future minimum
operating lease obligations as set forth in the following tables at December 31, 2011. The information presented in the table below reflects
management�s estimates of the contractual maturities of our obligations and also includes pro forma adjustments that give effect to the
Reorganization and the use of proceeds of this offering. These maturities may differ from the actual maturities of these obligations.

PAYMENTS DUE BY THE PERIOD ENDING DECEMBER 31,

(IN MILLIONS) 2012

2013
AND
2014

2015
AND
2016

2017 AND
THEREAFTER TOTAL

Contractual Obligations�
EMC senior secured notes(1) $ 57.0 $ 113.9 $ 493.5 $ � $ 664.4
EM revolving credit facility(2) 0.9 21.7 � � 22.6
Capital lease(3) 2.1 4.3 4.3 29.4 40.1
Operating lease obligations 4.0 4.8 1.3 0.6 10.7

Edgar Filing: Edgen Group Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 129

Derivative instruments�
Foreign currency exchange contracts(4) 56.0 � � � 56.0
Purchase commitments(5) 276.5 � � � 276.5

Total $ 396.5 $ 144.7 $ 499.1 $ 30.0 $ 1,070.3

82

Edgar Filing: Edgen Group Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 130

Table of Contents

(1) Includes $465.0 million of aggregate principal amount of the EMC senior secured notes. This also includes current interest payment obligations on the notes of
$57.0 million per annum. The notes were issued at a price of 99.059% of their face value, resulting in approximately $460.6 million of gross proceeds. The
discount of approximately $4.4 million will be amortized and included in interest expense until the notes mature.

(2) Includes $20.5 million of cash borrowings outstanding under the EM revolving credit facility and the related estimated interest payment obligations calculated